

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

DOCKET UT-210902

v.

CENTURYLINK COMMUNICATIONS
LCC d/b/a LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES
GROUP; QWEST CORPORATION;
CENTURYTEL OF WASHINGTON, INC.;
CENTURYTEL OF INTER ISLAND, INC.;
CENTURYTEL OF COWICHE, INC.;
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF
THE NORTHWEST

**CENTURYLINK'S
PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW**

July 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. | BACKGROUND | 1 |
| III. | ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. | The Initial Order Erred in Assigning Maximum Penalties When Multiple Factors Were Either Neutral or Weighed in Favor of Leniency. | 2 |
| 1. | The Initial Order Erred in Weighing the Factors for Mitigation of Penalties | 3 |
| 2. | The Initial Order’s Findings Contradict Each Other..... | 7 |
| 3. | It is Error to Find Multiple Mitigating Factors but Provide no Mitigation..... | 8 |
| 4. | The Initial Order’s Conclusion on Factor Five is not Supported by Substantial Evidence | 9 |
| B. | The Initial Order Erred in Denying Suspension of the Penalty. | 11 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Everett Airporter Servs. Enterprises, Inc., v. San Juan Airlines, Inc., d/b/a Shuttle Express,</i> Docket TC-910789, 1993 WL 13811941 (Mar. 23, 1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>In the Matter of A Penalty Assessment Against Bethel Water Co., Inc.,</i> Docket UW-150782, Order 01 (July 10, 2015) | 14 |
| <i>In the Matter of A Penalty Assessment Against Primus Telecommunications, Inc.,</i> Order 01 (Dec. 7, 2012) | 14 |
| <i>In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of, & Complaint for Penalties Against: David Theodore Kuntz, d/b/a DK Dumpers,</i> Docket TG-190969, Order 03 (Nov. 30, 2020) | 14 |
| <i>In the Matter of Determining the Proper Carrier Classification of: AMX-A Moving Experience, Inc.,</i> Docket TV-100342, Order 04 (Dec. 21, 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n, v. Cascade Nat. Gas Corp.,</i> Docket PG-150120, Order 03 (Mar. 20, 2017)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. Puget Sound Energy,</i> Docket PG-160924, Order 04 (June 19, 2017) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Qwest Corp. d/b/a CenturyLink QC,</i> Docket UT-140597, Order 09 (Feb. 22, 2016) | 5 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Qwest Corp. d/b/a CenturyLink QC,</i> Docket UT-190209, Order 03 (June 25, 2020)..... | 5 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|---|
| RCW 34.05.570(3)(d) | 2 |
| RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) | 2 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| WAC 480-07-825..... | 1 |
| WAC 480-120-172(3)(a) | <i>passim</i> |
